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CEA S ON AND (RDER
O June 17, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO Jennie

Rhi ne issued her attached Decision. Thereafter, the General Counsel
and the Respondent each fil ed exceptions and a supporting brief.
Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146,% the
Agricul tural Labor Relations Board has del egated its authority in
this matter to a three-nenber panel.
The Board has considered the record and the attached
Decision in light of the exceptions and briefs, and has deci ded
to affirmthe rulings, findings,? and concl usions of the ALO as
nodi fied herein, and to adopt her recomrmended renedial Oder wth

nodi fi cati ons.

Y NI section references herein are to the Labor (ode.

Z Respondent' s and the General Qounsel's exceptions relate in part
to credibility resolutions which the ALO based upon deneanor. In the
absence of clear error, we wll not disturb such resol utions. Adam
Dairy dba Ranches Dos Ros, 4 ARB Nbo. 24 (1977); B Paso Natural Gas
(., 193 NLRB 333, 78 LRRVI 1250 (1971); Sandard Dy Vél | Products,
Inc., 91 NLRB 544, 26 LRRM 1531 (1950). V¢ have revi ewed the record
and find the ALOs credibility resol utions are supported by the
record as a whol e.



Respondent excepts to the ALO s concl usion that supervisor Hiseo
Casabar instructed enpl oyees not to sign union authorization cards, as all eged
in Paragraph 9(i) of the Second Anended Conplaint. V¢ affirmthe ALOs
conclusion, finding no basis in the record to overturn her credibility
resolution on this natter. V& al so adopt the ALOs recommendation that the
renmai ning all egati ons of Paragraph 9(h), (i), and (j) be dismssed, but we
di sagree with her discrediting UFWorgani zer Juan Vera based on his testinony
that he was soliciting authorization cards subsequent to the UFWs intervention
inthe representation el ection. There is nothing in the record to suggest that
such solicitation so departs fromnornal practice as to be inherently
I ncredi bl e.

V¢ find nerit in Respondent's exception to the ALOs concl usi on t hat
Casabar threatened Barrientos. GCasica' s testinony, that Casabar did not | ook
at Barrientos while speaking to him is neither inprobable, in light of the
testinony that Casabar was engaged in cleaning a bunch of grapes, nor
necessarily in conflict wth the testinony of Casabar and Barrientos. The
absence of an appropriate credibility resolution by the ALO precl udes our
nmaking a finding on this allegation.

W also find nerit in the General Gounsel's exception to the ALO s
refusal to find that Respondent, through supervisor S non Matias, engaged in
survei | | ance of enpl oyees and instructed themnot to talk to union
representatives. The ALOerred in finding the uncontradicted testinony of \Vera
i nsufficient based on the | ack of corroboration. Mreover, Respondent's failure

to produce supervi sor Matias to testify at the hearing gives rise to an infer-
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ence that his testinony woul d have been adverse to Respondent. Shel don
Pontiac, 199 NLRB 950, 81 LRRM 1339 (1972). See al so Locke Insul ators,
Inc., 218 NLRB 653, 89 LRRM 1620 (1975).

A though the conpl aint contained no such allegation, the ALO
concl uded that Respondent viol ated Section 1153 (a) on Septenber 9, 1975, by
threatening to call the sheriff to arrest UPWrepresentatives who-were on
Respondent ' s prem ses for organi zi ng purposes. Because the Board was enj oi ned
fromenforcing its access rule at the tine of this incident, we concl ude that
Respondent's action did not constitute a violation of the Act. Frank Lucich
M., Inc., 4 ALRB No. 89 (1978).

Respondent excepts to the ALOs concl usion that it di scharged
A fredo Medrano, Roberto Roman, and Jesus (cho Querra in viol ation of Section
1153(c) and (a), and to the ALOs ruling permtting the General Gounsel to
anend the Second Arended Conplaint to add an allegation that it unlawully
di scharged Alfredo Medrano. VW affirmthe ALOs ruling on the notion to anmend,
noti ng the broad | anguage of the original charge, the nexus between the
allegation as to the discharge of Medrano and the allegation as to the
di scharges of Ronan and Querra in the Second Arended Gonpl aint, the | ack of any
denonstrated prej udi ce to Respondent flow ng fromthe bel ated anendnent, and
Respondent's failure to request a conti nuance of the proceedi ng.

VW agree wth the ALOthat Medrano, Querra, and Ronan were
di scharged because of their union activity and not because their work in the
R bi er grapes was unsatisfactory. As found by the ALQ the three

di scri mnatees were di scovered by supervi sor
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Madrid, on the day of their discharge, talking to other enpl oyees about the
UAW and Madrid thereupon tol d the assenbl ed enpl oyees that he did not want
any "strikers" or "Chavistas" there tal king about union natters.
The Renedy

In order to renedy the effects of Respondent’s unl awf u
assi stance to the Teansters and its interference wth the UPWs
communi cation wth enpl oyees at the | abor canp, we shall nodify the ALOs
renedi al order by requiring Respondent: (1) to provide the UPWaccess to
Its enpl oyees during regul arl y-schedul ed work hours for one hour, during
which tinme the UFWnay di ssemnate i nformati on to and conduct
organi zational activities anong Respondent’'s enpl oyees; and (2) to allow
the UFWtwo additional organizers per crewin addition to the nunber of
organi zers already permtted under Section 2'0900(e) (4) (A of 8 Gal.
Admn. Qode.

RER

By authority of Labor (ode Section 1160.3, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board hereby orders that Respondent, Louis
Caric & Sons, its officers, agents, successors and assigns, shall

1. QGease and desist from

(a) Interfering with the right of enpl oyees to
comuni cate wth union representatives on their non-working tine; and
(b) Engaging in surveillance of enpl oyees and uni on

organi zers; and
(c) Instructing or directing its enpl oyees to
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refrain fromsigning union authorization cards; and

(d) Rendering unlawful aid, assistance or support to the
Teansters or any other |abor organi zation, including the granting of
preferential access to the job-site, the solicitation of enpl oyees to canpai gn
for the Teansters or any other |abor organization, and threateni ng enpl oyees to
I nduce support for the Teansters or any other |abor organization.

(e) D scouraging nenbership of its enpl oyees in the UFW or
any other |abor organization, by discharging, or in any other manner,

di scrimnating agai nst, any enpl oyee wth respect to such enpl oyee's hire,
tenure of enpl oynent or any termor condition of enpl oynent; and

(f) Inany other nmanner interfering wth, restraining or
coercing any enpl oyee in the exercise of rights guaranteed by Section 1152 of
the Act.

2. Take the followng affirnative action which wll effectuate
the policies of the Act:

(a) Imediately offer Afredo Medrano and Jesus Cchoa Querra
full reinstatement to their forner or substantially equival ent positions
wthout prejudice to their seniority or other rights and privileges, and nake
themwhol e for any | oss of pay and other economc | osses they have suffered as
the result of Respondent’'s discrimnation, plus interest thereon at 7 per cent
per annum

(b) Mke whol e the estate of Roberto Ronman for any | oss of pay
and ot her economic | osses suffered by himas the result of Respondent's

discrimnation, plus interest thereon
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at 7 per cent per annum

(c) Preserve and upon request nake avail able to
the Board or its agents, for examnation and copying, all payroll records,
Social Security paynent, records, tinecards, personnel records, and ot her
records necessary to determne the anount of back pay due and the rights of
rei nstatenent under the terns of this Qder.

(d) Provide the UFW during its next organi zational drive
anong t he Respondent' s enpl oyees, wth access to Respondent's enpl oyees
during reqgul arl y-schedul ed work hours for one hour, during which tine the
UFWnay di ssemnate infornation to and conduct organi zational activities
anong Respondent' s enpl oyees. The UFWshal | present to the Regi ona
Drector its plans for utilizing this time. After conferring wth both the
UFWand Respondent concerning the UFWs plan, the Regional D rector shall
determne the nost suitable tines for such contact between URWorgani zers
and Respondent’'s enpl oyees. During the tines of such contact, no enpl oyee
shall be allowed to engage in work-related activities, or forced to be
invol ved in the organi zational activities. Respondent shall pay all
enpl oyees their regul ar pay for the one hour anway fromwork. The Regi onal
Drector shall determne an equitabl e paynent to be nade to non-hourly
wage- ear ni ng enpl oyees for their |ost production tine.

(e) During the next period in which the UFW
files a notice of intent to take access, Respondent shall allowthe UFWtwo
addi tional organi zers per crew These two organizers are in addition to the

nunber of organi zers already permtted.
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under Section 20900(e)(4) (A of 8 Gal. Admn. Code.

(f) S gnthe attached Notice to Enpl oyees and, after it has
been translated by a Board Agent into all appropriate | anguages, reproduce
sufficient copies in each | anguage for the purposes herei nafter set forth.

(g) Post copies of the attached Notice in all appropriate
| anguages for 60 days in conspicuous places on its property, the timng and
pl acenent to be determned by the Regional Drector. Respondent shall exercise
due care to replace any copy or copies of the Notice which nay be altered,
def aced, or renoved.

(h) Arrange for a representative of Respondent
or a Board Agent to distribute and read this Notice in all appropriate
| anguages to its enpl oyees assenbl ed on conpany property, at tines and pl aces
to be determned by the Regional Drector. Follow ng the reading, the Board
Agent shall be given the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and
nanagenent, to answer any questions the enpl oyees may have concerning the
Noti ce or enpl oyees' rights under the Act. The Regional D rector shall
determne a reasonabl e rate of conpensation to be pai d by Respondent to all
non- hour | y wage enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine lost at this readi ng and
t he questi on-and- answer peri od.

(i) Notify the Regional Director wthin 30 days fromthe
i ssuance of this Decision and Qder of the steps it has taken to. conply
herewi th, and to continue to report periodically
LITETTETTETTTT]

TITTTTETETTET ]
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thereafter at the Regional Drector's request until full conpliance is
achi eved.

Dat ed: Decenber 28, 1978

GERALD A BROAW Chai rnan

RCBERT B. HOTCH NSON  Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber
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NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After atrial at which each side had a chance to present its
case, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we have
interfered wth the rights of our workers. The Board has told us to send
out and post this Notice.

V¢ wll do what the Board has ordered and al so tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a lawthat gives all
farmworkers these rights:

To organi ze t hensel ves;

To form join, or hel p unions;

To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak
for them

To act together wth other workers to try to get a contract
or to help contact one another; and

To decide not xxx any of these things.

o > wbhk

Because this is true, we promse that:

VEE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VEE WLL NOT spy on you while you are tal king to union organizers or
are engaged in other union related activities.

VE WLL NOT instruct you not to sign UFWaut hori zati on cards.
VE WLL NOT instruct you not to talk to UPWorgani zers.

VEE WLL NOT unlawful 'y aid, assist or support the Teansters or
any ot her |abor organization or favor one uni on over another.

VEE WLL NOT threaten you wth loss of work if you do not support the
Teansters, or any other |abor organi zation.

VEE WLL NOT let the Teansters or any other |abor organi zation speak
to you at the job-site while preventing anot her union fromdoing so.

VE WLL NOT di scharge any enpl oyee, or otherw se discrimnate
agai nst any enployee in regard to his or her enpl oynent, to di scourage union
nenbership, union activity, or any other concerted activity by enpl oyees for
their nutual aid or protection.

VEE WLL offer Alfredo Medrano and Jesus (choa Querra their ol d jobs
back, and we w il pay themand the estate of Roberto Ronan any noney they nay
have | ost because we di scharged them plus interest thereon conputed at 7 per

cent per year.
LAJ S CARC & SONS

DATED.

(Represent ati ve) (Dat e)

* % %
This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.
ALRB NO 108 DO NOI' REMOVE OR MUTI LATE
9.



CASE SUMVARY
4 ALRB No. 108
Louis Garic & Sons (URWY Case No. 75-CE165-M

ALO DO I ON

The ALO found, based on credibility, that Respondent did not violate
Section 1153(a) on August 28, 1975, by threatening to di scharge enpl oyees who
signed aut hori zation cards, by interrogating workers about union activity, or
by engaging in unl awful survelllance of enployees. F nding the uncontradicted
testinony of the Charging Party's wtness to be insufficient for |ack of
corroboration, the ALOdismssed the allegations that Respondent's supervi sor
I nstructed enpl oyees at the Respondent's |abor canp not to speak to UFWor -
gani zers and engaged in unl awful surveillance of enpl oyees. As to an inci dent
whi ch occurred on Septenber 9, 1975, the ALO concl uded that Respondent did not
instruct enpl oyees to refrain fromsigning authorization cards, or engage in
unl awf ul survelllance, or tell enpl oxees torefrain fromtal king to UFW
organi zers. However, the ALOfound that Respondent restrained and coerced
enpl oyees while UFWorgani zers were attenpting to Sﬁeak to themand unl awful | y
interfered wth access taken by UZ\Nor?anl zers by threatening to call and
calling the sheriff, in part because of a confrontation between supervi sor
Casabar and URWorgani zer Vera. The ALO al so found that supervi sor Casabar on
several occasions Instructed enpl oyees to refrain fromsigni ng authori zati on
cards. The allegation that supervisor Madrid interrogated enpl oyees on
Septenber 11, 1975 was dismssed by the ALOfor |ack of supporting evi dence.
Based on credibility, the ALO concl uded that supervisor Casabar threatened an
enpl oyee w th viol ence because of his union activity on behal f of the UFW

The ALO concuded that Respondent unlawful |y assisted the Teansters uni on
by discrimnatorily enforcing a no-solicitation rule in favor of the Teansters
and agai nst the UFW threateni ng enpl oyees with | oss of work to induce support
for the Teansters, and soliciting an enpl oyee to canpai gn on behal f of the
Teansters, but that Respondent did not grant unlawful assistance by changi ng
t he enpl oyees' |unch periods and el imnating enpl oyee breaks to prevent
contact, wth UPWorgani zers, a matter which was litigated at the hearing but
not alleged in the conplaint. The ALOnade no finding regarding the al |l egati ons
that supervisor Madrid instructed enpl oyees to sign authorization cards for the
Teansters but not for the UFW

_ The ALO concl uded that enpl oyee Barientos was not constructively

di scharged by Respondent, in light of the enpl oyee's shifting reasons for
quitting and conduct inconpatible wth a forced quit. The General Gounsel's
notion to anend the conplaint at the hearing to all ege the unl awful di scharge
of enpl oyee Medrano was granted by the ALQ The ALO found, based on
credibility, that Respondent unl awful |y di scharged enpl oyees Madrid, Querra,
and Medrano as a group for their activity on behal f of the UFW and di sm ssed,
for lack of supporting evidence, the alleged refusal to rehire Querra.
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BOARD DEQ S ON

The Board affirned the dismssal of the allegations involving threats of
di scharge, interrogation, and surveillance on August 28. However, the Board
reversed the ALO and found that Respondent instructed enpl oyees at its | abor
canp not to speak to UFWorgani zers and engaged i n survel |l | ance of enpl oyees
vwhi | e UFWor gani zers sought to communi cate wth them noting that the | ack of
corroboration for otherw se credi ble and uncontradi cted evi dence was not a
basis for finding such testinony insufficient to support a finding. The Board
affirmed the ALOs recommendation wth respect to the Septenber 9 incident,
except that it set aside the ALOs conclusion that Respondent interfered wth
job-site access because the Board' s access rule was enjoined at the tinme of
that incident. The Board al so rejected the ALAOs viewthat the testinony of a
UFWor gani zer shoul d be discredited because he testified that he was attenpting
to solicit authorization cards after the UFWhad intervened in the el ection;
nothing in the record indicated that such solicitation was inherently
incredible. Fnally, the Board affirnmed the ALOs concl usi on that Casabar
I nstructed enpl oyees on several occasions not to sign UFWaut hori zati on cards,
but reversed the ALOs finding that Casabar physically threatened an enpl oyee
for engaging in UFWactivities, because of the ALOs failure to properly handl e
the credibility issue invol ved.

The Board affirnmed the ALOs conclusions in regard to unl awful assi stance
and to the di scharges.

THE REMEDY

The Board ordered Respondent to: post, distribute, and nail an
appropriate Notice to Enpl oyees; reinstate enpl oyees Medrano and Querr a;
nake whol e Medrano, Querra, and the estate of Rorman; provide the UPWw th
one hour of conpany tine for organi zational purposes; and permt the UFW
two additional organi zers during the next period in which the UFWfiled a
notice of intent to take access.

* * *

This Case Summary is furnished for information purposes only. It is not
an official statenent of the case, or of the ALRB
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DEQ S ON
.  STATEMENT CF THE CASE
Jennie Rhine, Admnistrative Law Gficer: This case deals wth various
unfair | abor practices charged by the Uhited FarmVWrkers of Anerica, AFL-AQ O
(hereafter, the URY, against Louis Caric & Sons (the respondent, enpl oyer or
conpany). The charge



was duly filed and served with the Fresno regional office of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board (The ALRB or board) on 17 Sept enber
1975, and on 11 Novenber 1975 the general counsel issued a conpl ai nt
agai nst the conpany. !

As anended prior to and at the hearing,? the conpl aint alleges

The UFWhad previously fil ed anot her charge agai nst the sane
enpl oyer, the nunber of which (No. 75-CE27-F) was mistakenly included (and
subsequent |y stricken and di smssed by the board) in the "consol i dat ed"
conplaint filed herein. The general counsel had declined to issue a
conpl aint on that charge.

The UFWal so filed objections to the certification of the Teansters as
the coll ective bargai ning agent for the conpany's enpl oyees. That case
(No. 75-RG25-F) was consol idated wth this one but becane noot on 10
January 1977 when the general counsel approved the Teansters' request to
wthdrawits petition for certification and declared the el ection of 11
Septenber 1975 null and void. It is hereby di smssed.

“Respondent obj ected at the hearing, and renewed its objections inits
post-hearing brief, tothe addition of Bnie Barrientos and Al fredo Medrano as
two of four enpl oyees allegedly discrimnatorily discharged. Barrientos was
added i n the second anended conplaint filed 3 January 1977; Medrano was added
at the hearing.

The thrust of respondent’'s objection is that the anendnents were
untinely, especially in viewof that part of section 1160.2 of the Act
whi ch provides that "[n]o conplaint shall issue based upon any unfair | abor
practice, occurring nore than six nonths prior to the filing of the charge
wth the board." Respondent had actual notice of the clai mregarding
Barrientos in |ate Novenber or early Decenber 1976. According to all the
evi dence presented, Medrano was in precisely the sane situation as two
other alleged discrimnatees naned 1n the first conplaint; the three were
discharged or laid off as a group.

At the hearing | denied respondent’s objections to both anendnents on
essentially identical grounds. Briefly summarized, they were: the crimnal
charge referred to "actual firings" wthout nentioning an, nanes and, given
that section 1160. 2 shoul d be broadly construed (see NLRB v. Braswel | Mt or
Freight Lines, 84 LRRM 2433 Crth dr.) construing the identical |anguage of
NLRA section 10(b)), coul d include anyone subsequent!ly nanmed; the om ssions
were through no fault of the charging party, and it and the di scri mnat ees
woul d be unduly prejudi ced by their exclusion; and respondent denonstrated no
actual prejudice. Uhder these circunstances the anmendnents shoul d be permtted
pursuant to section 1140.2 of the Act and section 20222 of the board s
regulations, 3 Gal. Admn. C S 20222. Nb continuances to neet



viol ations of subdivisions (a), (b) and (c) of section 1155 of the Agricul tural
Labor Relations Act (ALRA or the Act--all statutory references are to the Labor
Gode unl ess otherw se stated). The allegations consist of: various acts of
threatening, interrogati ng, and engaging i n surveillance of enpl oyees, and
instructing themnot to talk to UPWrepresentatives or sign UFWaut hori zati on
cards; discrimnatorily granting access to representatives of the Wstern
Gonference of Teansters and its affiliated |ocals (collectively referred to as
the Teansters), instructing enpl oyees to sign Teanster authorization cards, and
threatening | oss of enpl oynent for failure to support the Teansters; and
di schargi ng four enpl oyees for their support of and activities on behal f of the
UFW and failing to reinstate one of the four. Respondent in tinely nmanner
essentially admtted all jurisdictional allegations and denied all substantive
ones.

Pursuant to an anended notice of hearing, the case was heard by ne on 7
through 11 and 21 through 23 March 1977 at Delano, Galifornia. The UFW
formally intervening, all parties were present and had an opportunity to

present evidence and exam ne w t nesses.

(footnote cont.) the new charges were requested. Respondent having presented
no new basis for objectioninits brief, | see no reason to change those
rulings, the other anendnents all owed at the hearing, wth no objection by
respondent, consisted of changing the dates of two di scharges and addi ng three
peopl e as supervisors and agents of the respondent.



1. HNJINS G FACT
Uoon the entire record, including ny observation of the demeanor of the
W tnesses, and after consideration of the briefs filed by the parties, | nake
the follow ng findings of fact.

A Jurisdictional Facts

The facts are undi sputed, the evidence supports the concl usions, and
accordingly | find that Louis Caric 8 Sons is an agricultural enpl oyer wthin
the neani ng of section 1140.4 (c) of the ALRA and that the UFWand Teansters
are |l abor organizations wthin the neani ng of section 1140.4(f) of the ALRA

B. Background

A partnership, Louis Caric 5 Sons grows, harvests, ships and sells table
grapes fromfour parcels of land | ocated in the Delano area of Kern and Tul are
Gounties. Three parcels are wthin one and one half mles of each other, and
the fourth, the "Hone Ranch,” is six to eight mles fromthe others. Seve
Caric, Louis Caric, S., and Louis Caric, Jr.,%are the partners actively
engaged i n the nanagenent of the conpany.

Curing the harvest season, which begins in md-August and conti nues
through Sept enber, the conpany enpl oyees six crews to harvest one vari ety- of
grape after another as each ripens. Each crew picks, cleans and packs grapes
for fifteen packing stands. Generally, there are two or three pickers and one

packer for each

% louis Garic, Jr., was the only one of the three to appear at the
hearing and testify. Subsequent nention of Garic refers to him when acts of
the others are discussed, their full names are used.



stand. In addition to its foreman or crew boss, each crew al so

has either a checker or a second foreman. Saanpers and truckers, not nenbers
of the crews, pick up full boxes of grapes and spread enpty ones. Thus, there
nay be anywhere from45 to 55 enpl oyees in the locale of a single crew

The conpany nai ntains two | abor canps in which workers fromfive of the
six harvest crews may |ive. Three neal s a day, including a |lunch brought to the
fields, are provided those living in the canps. VWrkers who |ive el sewhere,
whi ch i ncl udes sone fromthose crews prinmarily living in the canps, supply
thei r own | unches.

Though none |ive there, the crew bosses are in charge of the | abor canps.
Their other duties consist of the general supervision of their crews, and all
hire, adjust grievances for, lay off, and discharge their own crew nenbers. |
therefore find the harvest crew bosses, S non Matias, A phonso Madrid, Loi
Garcia, Honorato Domngo, Cecil de Castro and Hiseo Casabar, and a seventh
foreman, A fredo Fragosa, who supervi ses the swanpers during the harvest
season, all to be supervisors wthin the neaning of section 1140.4(j) of the
Act, and respondent’'s agents.

Sone of the crew bosses have second forenen who essentially
rel ay nessages and oversee sone of the work. They do not have the authority
to hire, lay off or discharge enpl oyees, or effectively to reconmend such
action, and | find that they are not supervisor's.

n 3 Septenber 1975 the Teansters petitioned the ALRB for k

a representation election, and the UFWintervened the fol | ow ng



day. The Teansters won the Septenber 11 election by a | arge na-

jority.* In 1970 Louis Caric § Sons had entered into a three-year

col l ective bargai ning agreenent wth the UFW Wen it expired there was a
strike, and instead of renewing wth the UFW the conpany becane a party to
a col | ecti ve bargai ni ng agreenent between the Teansters and an associ ati on
of grape growers. Thus, from1973 up to and through the 1975 el ection
canpai gn, the conpany had a contract wth the Teansters.

C Threats, Interrogations, Surveillance, Hc.

In addition to interference wth enpl oyee rights of self-organization
derived fromviol ati ons of sections 1153(b) and (c) of the Act, the
conpl aint contains allegations of independent violations of sections
1153(a). The followng findings relate to those al |l egati ons.

The evi dence does not support a finding that on or about 28 August 1975

Hiseo Casabar threatened to di scharge enpl oyees who si gned UFWaut hori zati on

cards, interrogated enpl oyees concerning their union loyalties and activities,

or engaged in surveillance of enpl oyees. |t does, however, support a findi ng

that Casabar instructed workers in his crewnot to sign UPWaut hori zati on

cards.

The only evidence supporting the allegations related to the 28th of
August is" the testinony of Zrnie Barrientos, a picker in Casabar's crew

and, unknown to Casabar, a long-tine UFWadherent.

“See note 1 above.



ne tine Casabar drove Barrientos, who was not feeling well, back to
the labor canp where he lived. Barrientos said that on this trip
Casabar told himto report whether UFWorgani zers cane to the canp
and whet her anyone si gned UFWaut hori zati on cards, and that those
who did would be fired. Gasabar followed up on the subject the next
day, asking whether Barrientos had seen anyone sign for the UFW and
he, not wanting anyone to be fired, untruthfully said no. No one
el se was present during these conversations.

Barrientos also testified that on two occasi ons as UFWor gan-
i zers were approaching his crew Casabar told the crewto "listen to
what they have to say but don't sign anything." He pl aced both
occurrences about a week before the el ection, but could not renenber
any details.

Hiseo Casabar has worked at Louis Caric 5 Sons on a seasonal
basis as a crew forenan since 1972. Hs distaste for the UV,
based en what he saw as "difficulties" wth the UFWcontract and
strike in 1972 and 1973, becane apparent on cross-exam nation.
Casabar said he never told UFWorgani zers to | eave the fields,
threatened to fire anyone who signed a UFWcard, asked his crew
nenbers about their union synpathies or watched their union acti
vities, or instructed themnot to talk to the organi zers. He al so
said he did not renenber ever tal king wth Barrientos about UW
organi zers, asking himto report who signed, or saying that they
woul d be fired.

Initially, Casabar al so denied ever telling everyone not to
sign anything, but then said that one tine he told one person

after the worker had asked was he shoul d do, saying he did not



understand, not to sign if he did not understand. About three other workers
were present at the tine. On further examnation by respondent’'s counsel,
however, Casabar said he told two or three people at different tines not to
signif they didn't understand, after they asked hi m

| find Barrientos' uncorroborated testinony, inconsistent wth
Casabar’s testinony and ny inpressions of him insufficient to support a
finding that the conversati ons between the two took pl ace. However,
regarding Casabar's telling workers not to sign UFWaut hori zati on cards,
the inconsistencies in Casabar's testinony tend to corroborate Barrientos.
Two or three workers, not just one, asking Casabar what to do and his
telling then not to signif they don't understand is inprobable. |
concl ude that Casabar tacitly admtted that he did tell enployers not to
sign UFWaut hori zations, wthout regard to their asking his advice, and so
find.

h 11 Septenber 1975 Hiseo Casabar threatened B nie Barrientos wth

physi cal harmfor serving as an el ection observer. This allegation, as well as

the all eged unl awf ul di scharge of Barrientos, arises froman incident which
occurred when Barrientos and Marciano Casica, another worker in Casabar's crew
returned fromthe representation el ection wth the results of the voting.

Casi ca was an observer for the conpany, and Barrientos, a U”Wobserver. Casabar
did not knowuntil earlier that day and was surprised to |l earn that Barrientos,
whom he had considered a friend, was a URWsupporter.

As the wo nen approached the packi ng stand where Casabar



was, he asked about the election results. GCasica replied that the Teansters
had won, and went on to tell Casabar that Barrientos had chal | enged the votes
of sone of Casabar's relatives. Casabar was cleaning grapes at the tine, and
had open grape clippers, wth bl ades about 4 inches long, in his hand.
Versions of what happened at this point differ. Casica testified that he
was slightly in front of Barrientos as they wal ked up, and thus between the
two. Casabar said, not even | ooking at Barrientos, "You know, Enie, you are
stupid. M/ son and uncl e have worked here the last 3 or 4 years and have the
right to vote.” Barrientos did not reply, Casabar told themto go back to work,

they did, and that was all that happened. Casabar, who had grapes and in one
and
hand/the clippers in the other, did not threaten Barrientos wth the clippers.

Barrientos testified that Casabar cane towards him(he did not renenber
how near), and angrily shook the open grape clippers at him threatening to
strike him Casabar asked why he didn't let Casabar's relatives vote, and he
replied that he was just followng the rules of the el ection, to which Casabar,
still angry, responded "God dammed rul es!” Barrientos tried to cal mhi mdown,
and finally Casabar told himto go back to work, saying "I don't want any of
this bullshit again.”

Casabar testified that he just called Barrientos "stupid' and didn't say
anything else. He said he called Barrientos stupid "lots of tines," always
kidding. He was kidding this tine, but didn't tell Barrientos that. Asked if he
was angry, Casabar said he just raised his voice alittle. He did have open

clippers



in one hand, but did not threaten Barrientos wth them Barrientos' only
response was to ask if he should return to work.

Casica' s version is discredited by his statenent that Casabar didn't even
| ook at Barrientos, which was belied by Casabar’s own testinony. As indicated in
ny discussion of Barrientos'leaving his job, while | think Barrientos
exagger at ed sonewhat and was not as frightened of Casabar as he said, |
nonet hel ess accept his version of Casabar's reaction in general. (onsidering
anong other things his deneanor as he testified, | believe Casabar was
genui nel y angry and nade that clear both by tone of voice and by threatening
Barrientos wth the clippers. | also think that Casabar's anger was not sol ely
the result of learning of the challenges, but was partly caused by di scovering
to his surprise that Barrientos was a URWsupporter.

A though no direct evidence on this point was' elicited, it can be
inferred that this incident was observed by ot her workers besides Casica. The
wor kday was not over and Casabar was by a packi ng stand when Casi ca and-
Barrientos returned. (onsequently, other workers oust have been in the area,
and the entire incident was of such a nature that their attention nust have
been engaged by it.

No evi dence was introduced to support the allegation that A phanso Madrid

guesti oned enpl oyees about their votes, in the representation el ection. Qe of

the two crew nenbers who testified about events in Madrid' s crew, Ranona Fores,
left respondent’'s enploy prior to the Septenber 11 representation el ection, and

therefore did not testify about Madrid s actions at the tine of
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the election. The other wtness, A fredo Medrano, testified that
Madrid told the crewprior to their voting to vote for the Teansters
(di scussed below), but he did not say that Madrid questi oned peopl e
afterwards about their votes. Nor did Madrid admt to doing this.

The allegations that at the |abor canp S non Matias engaged in

survei | | ance of enpl oyees neeting wth UFWrepresentatives and

I nstructed enpl oyees not to talk to the representatives are not

supported by a preponderance of the evi dence.

Juan Vera, a UFWorgani zer, testified that sone of the tines lie
and ot her organi zers went fromdoor to door in one of the |abor canps
totalk to workers after work, S non Matias, the crew boss in charge
of the canp, preceded or followed themfromdoor to door. Wien
Matias went ahead,' Vera occasionally heard himtell people not to
talk to them \era also testified that one tine when Gonsuel o
Gonzal ez and Hel en Del ate, two other organizers, were wth him
Mati as stood about 20 paces away, watching, while a young Filipi no
nman told the organi zers to | eave and pul | ed a handgun fromthe
wai stband of his pants. Mtias hinself told themto | eave that -
eveni ng and on several other occasions.

Gonzal ez and Danny Mral es, anot her organi zer, also testified
about visiting workers in Miatias's canp. Yet neither said anything
about Matias follow ng themdoor to door, telling enpl oyees not to
talk wth then, or telling then to | eave. Nor did Gonzal ez. nention
the incident wth the young F Iipino, though according to Vera she
was present.

A ven the unexpl ai ned absence of corroboration fromothers
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who apparently were present, | find that the allegations are not supported by a
preponder ance of the evi dence.

Hiseo Casabar and Louis Caric, Jr., interfered wth the UAWorgani zers'

attenpts to talk wth workers during lunch tine on 9 Septenber 1975.

The "R chgrove incident” is the basis of allegations that Casabar
instructed enpl oyees not to talk to UFWrepresentatives or sign UFW
aut hori zation cards, and that he and Caric engaged in surveillance of enpl oyees
while they tal ked to union representatives. The often contradictory accounts
are only sunmari zed here.

UFWorgani zers arrived at a field near R chgrove where Casabar’ s crew had
just begun its lunch period. The two went past Caric and Casabar into the
vineyard near the "avenue" (a private access road adjacent to the field) where
sone workers were eating. Qne of the two, Juan Vera, testified that Casabar
folloned him and at three separate snall groups of workers said sonething. The
first two tines Casabar spoke to Flipinos ina Flipino dialect and Vera did
not understand what was said, but the workers then ignored him The third tine
the corkers were Mexi can, and Casabar, speaking English, told themnot to sign
anyt hi ng or they knew what woul d happen.

CGasabar said he renained is the avenue near his van, where

5Alth_ough accounts differ, apparently five organizers, three nen and two
wonen, arrived together. The two wonen went to talk to workers in a second crew
inthe vicinity, while the three nen attenpted to tal k to people in Casabar's
crew
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wor kers served thensel ves the food he had brought fromthe canp, and did not
foll ow anyone. He did, however, tell Vera not to bother the workers while
they were eating, they had only 30 mnutes. At the hearing he expl ai ned t hat
he thought reading leaflets interfered wth the workers' ability to eat. By
both nmen's accounts, he and Vera got into a heated exchange which Caric
broke up. Vera said Caric told himto | eave, he was trespassi ng, and he
(Garic) was going to call the sheriff.

After the two organi zers whom he recogni zed passed hi mand went into the
field, according to Caric, he stopped the third, whomhe did not know and | ater
identified as Dolores "Lol 0" Hores, and asked himto identify hinself. Hores
refused, Caric told himto either identify hinself or |eave, and Hores went to
talk to workers eating on the other side of aline of poles that narked the
boundary of the conpany property. Caric was talking to Vera, whomhe' d seen
arguing wth Casabar, when Hores cane back onto the property. GCaric yelled at
him but Hores did not respond. Caric asked Vera who' Hores was, but \Vera
said he didn't see anyone. GCaric then went up to Hores, tapped himon the
shoul der, and asked himto identify hinself, and Hores again refused. GCaric
said he'd have to call .the sheriff, and went to his truck, where he called the
conpany office and told soneone to get the sheriff. Hores went and talked to
sone workers, and all three organi zers left in five to ten mnutes.

Hores, a 64 year old nan, testified that Caric cane up from behind
the organi zers as they arrived, saying that they were about to enter

private property. Hores stopped fol | owi ng the ot her
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two nen because he thought if CGaric followed himinto the field, the workers
woul d be afraid to talk to himanyway. Caric spoke to himin English, which he
speaks and understands but poorly. He understood Caric to be tal ki ng about
trespassing and calling the police. At one point when Hores thought he was of f
conpany property Caric laid his hand on F ores' shoul der, frombehind. (H ores
said that Caric pushed himslightly, but he denonstrated the contact at the
hearing and did not indicate any pushing.) Hores testified that Caric was very
excited and that he was frightened, because Caric was white, nervous, and
angry. He told Caric to take it easy, and nothing nore was said by either of
them Caric followed hi mconstantly, for about 10 mnutes, about three feet
behi nd him Not understandi ng English well, he did not know whether Caric
asked himfor identification.

Hores did not renmenber whether he tal ked to any workers that day.
A together the organi zers were there about fifteen mnutes, when they |eft
because of the threat of arrest, and froma nearby store they sawthe sheriff

arrive. Fores testified in Spanish, through an interpreter.®

®Barrientos al so testified about this incident but his testinony i s given
little weight. He said that fromwhere he stood about 40 feet into the vineyard
he saw Caric gently push Hores twce, as Hores tw ce stepped onto the avenue,
and heard Garic say, "The third tinme I'mgoing to radio the sheriff." Hores
stepped onto the avenue again, and Caric got into his truck. Fromwhere he was,
Barri ent os sai d»he coul d see the front of one vehicle and the rear of another,
but he described the pushing as occurring in front of the latter vehicle. H
was recalled as a wtness after Hores testified, and he then said he saw Cari c
push Hores only once. ontrary to everyone el se, who said it was |unch tine,
Barrientos said he was working during the incident. S nce it was not clear that
he was present or recalled this particular day, Marciano Casica s testinony is
di sregarded as wel | .
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It appears to ne that Caric did not, as he said, nerely go up to Hores
twce, but rather did followhimaround. Hores testinony is corroborated in
this respect by Casabar, who said he saw Hores and Cari c wal king and tal king
in the avenue for about five mnutes. | think that Hores di d understand,
contrary to his testinony, that Caric wanted to know who he was. Wile H ores’
know edge of English is [imted, he said that he prepared his testinony wth
the general counsel in that language. This indicates sufficient proficiency to
understand i f soneone was asking his nane or for identification. It is also
clear fromthe denonstration as well as the testinony that Caric did not
push or shove Hores, but only laid a hand on his shoulder. | do not think it
rel evant to deci de whether this happened on or off conpany property.

I amnot convinced that Casabar foll owed Vera into the vineyard or
threatened workers if they signed anything. Hores and Caric both saw Casabar
by his pick-up. The credibility of Vera' s account is al so weakened because, in
addition to his report of Casabar’s words, he said he was trying to get
authori zation cards signed. By all accounts these events occurred wel | after
the UFWhad intervened in the el ection, and Vera was not able to explain why he
was still getting signatures on authorization cards.

By Casabar's own adm ssion, however, he did call out to Vera to stop
bot heri ng the workers. Sone of themnust have heard him since Vera had gone
into the vines where they were eating. Additionally, as discussed above, the
evi dence supports a finding that Casabar did instruct workers not to sign UFW

aut hori zati on cards
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on other occasions, if not this one.

D onpany Support for the Teansters

The conpl aint all eges that respondent gave unl awful aid, assistance and
support to the Teansters by granting access for organi zi ng purposes to Teanst er
representatives while denying it to UPWrepresentatives. The conpl aint al so
clains that Section 1153(h) was viol ated by the conduct of A phonso Madrid, who
allegedly instructed enpl oyees to sign authorization cards for the Teansters
but not for the UFW and threatened enpl oyees wth | oss of work if they failed
to support the Teansters.

Shortly before the representation el ection, respondent admttedl y changed
its stated position fromnot wanting any union to supporting a Teanster
victory. GQCaric said this was done for business reasons: foreseeing that the
workers were going to select a union, the partners wanted it to be the
Teanst ers uni on, which was easi er and cheaper to work wth than the UFW Prior
to that tine the conpany conducted what Caric described as a "not very
aggr essi ve" no-uni on canpai gn by preparing and presunably distributing (no one
who was asked renenbered recei ving any) four |eaflets which inplicityly urged a
no- uni on vot e.

Two days before the el ection Caric signed and aut hori zed the distribution
of another |eaflet which, he said, he thought woul d help gain votes for the
Teansters. The leafl et contains a series of questions which are inplicitly
critical of the UFW though wthout referring to the union by nane. Caric said
he signed the leafl et wthout thinking about whether the questions applied to

speci fic experiences at Louis Caric & Sons. (This |eafl et was

16



obtai ned through a growers' associ ation to which the conpany bel onged, unlike
the others, which Caric drafted hinsel f and submtted to the conpany's
attorneys for approval prior to distribution.)

In spite of its "official™ no-union position, the evidence indicates that
I ndi vidual partners and forenen supported the Teansters by actions as wel |l as
wor ds throughout the canpai gn. Caric, who returned to the conpany as a partner
and general supervisor early in June 1975 after a prol onged absence, said he
quickly learned that his father, Seve Caric, and his uncle, Louis Caric, &.,
preferred the Teansters to the UFW’. In fact, the conpany's preference was
expressed as early as 1973, when it voluntarily becane a party to the multi-
enpl oyer agreenent with the Teansters rather than renewits contract with the
UFW No evi dence was introduced indicating the conpany consulted its workers in

that decision, and the strong likelihood is that it did not.®

‘e day in July, Caric saw "Chavistas" on the property. The next day he
had new no trespassing signs put up. A though the signs were already prepared,
the proximty of the events does not appear to be a coi nci dence.

®s the ALRB "officially noticed in Eugene Acosta, 1 ALRB No. 1, slip op.
p.5 (1975),the Galifornia Suprene Gourt found in Englund v. Chavezsi 8 C 3d. 572,
105 CR 521 (1972), that in 1970 when the Teansters and indi vidual growers
entered into contracts, neither considered, whether the Teansters represented a
najority of the field workers to be, covered, who in fact probably desired to
be represented:. by the UPWThe board then found it "questionabl €' whet her the
Teansters enjoyed majority status wth the workers of each grower covered by
the 1973 multi-enpl oyer agreenent it was considering in Acosta (slip op., p.
18). It is clear fromthese two decisions that pre-ALRA multi-enpl oyer
agreenents, such as that entered into by Louis Garic & Sons in the sane year as

17



Respondent gave virtually unlimted access for organi zing purposes to the

Teansters while severely limting the UPW Unhder the gui se of the 1973 contract

the Teansters had al nost unlimted access to the workers on conpany tine and
property during the 1975 el ecti on canpai gn. The contract required all workers
to becone union nenbers. It also contained a provision which gave aut hori zed
union agents "the right to visit ... at all reasonable tines and pl aces, to
conduct |egitimate Uhion business; however, he [sic] shall not interfere wth
or interrupt operations."

As CGaric interpreted this visitation provision, "legitinate union
busi ness" did not include organizing for a representation el ection, and he sai d
he was concerned that the provision mght be abused as the organi zing drive
pi cked up wth the harvest season. However, the conpany took no effective steps
to prevent its abuse. No questions were asked when at the end of July the
Teansters sent notice-that it intended to nake daily visits and listed 21
aut hori zed agent s(and added a 22nd | ater), even though prior to this tine the
noti ce requi renent had been ignored by both parties to the agreenent. Nor did

anyone nention this

(footnote continued) the Acosta agreenent, cannot be considered an expression
of enpl oyee preference, but are probably sweetheart contracts.

No inference is intended that entering into the contract or any other of
respondent's acts which occurred prior to the effective date of the ALRAin
t hensel ves constitute violations of the Act. However, they are indicative of
t he at nosphere which prevailed at Louis Caric & Sons, and have been consi der ed
as circunstantial evidence corroborating |ater events.
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concern when Caric, along wth other growers, net wth Teanster representatives
on August 1st at their request”®

Wth the tacit consent of the conpany's agents, Teanster organi zers
visited the workers inthe fields far nore often than required to sinply
service the contract. According to-the forenan Hiseo Casabar, Teansters
visited his crewand tal ked to workers two to four tines a week, in the
norni ngs and afternoons while they were working as well as at lunch tine. He
did not know and was never instructed by the conpany to find out the purpose of
their visits. H sawthemdistribute |eaflets to the workers.

A phonso Madrid said they were at his crew al nost every day during norni hg
work hours (8:00 or 9:00 a.m), and sonetinmes cane wth beer in the afternoon
before the end of the workday. On one occasi on, described by crew menber Ranona
Hores, when Madrid as present and presurmably with his consent, they | oaded
grapes while the workers they replaced drank the beer they had brought .

Aven the testinony of the forenen and the fact that he nade the rounds of
the property regularly, Louis CGaric, Jr. is statenent that he saw Teanster

representatives only four or five tines from

°A this neeting the Teansters discussed probl ens regarding the
sanitation and | ocation of toilets in the fields and nedical provisions of the
contract wth ten to twel ve representatives of growers in the Del ano area,
according to Garic, and the anticipated organi zing drives in the area were not
nentioned at all.
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md- August to Septenber 2nd is not credible. He made theml eave tw ce, both
tinmes when the fact that they were canpai gni ng anong wor ki ng enpl oyees was
flagrant. QOnce an agent was coll ecting signatures on a petition; the second
tine the workers were bei ng addressed over a P.A system) He had to call the
sheriff to get themto | eave both tines, which indicates that they neither an-
ticipated his interference nor took it seriously. Athird tinme when he believed
he saw a Teanst er conducti ng on organi zing activities anong wor ki ng enpl oyees,
he di d not hi ng.

Accepting Garic's interpretation and excl udi ng organi zing for the
representation election, the only "legitinate union busi ness" conducted by the
Teanster representati ves that wtnesses nentioned consisted of getting
nenber shi p dues deduction authori zation cards signed by new enpl oyees and
servicing conpl aints about the location and sanitation of field toilets.

Nei t her reason appears to justify the frequency of the visits, though there was
sone evi dence of new enpl oyees bei ng hired.

There is also direct evidence that the Teansters representatives engaged
In organi zational activity wth the know edge of respondent's agents. . Caric
found then so engaged at |east three tines, tw ce when he nade theml| eave and
once when he did nothing. Casabar sawthemdistributing leafl ets to workers. n
one occasi on they were observed doing the work of |oaders at Madrid's crew
whil e he was nearby. Fromall of the circunstances the evidence supports the
i nference that they engaged in organizational activity other tines as well

Affirmative support for the Teansters' unequal access to
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workers in the fields is also inferred fromstatenents nmade by

the partners. UWURWorgani zer Juan Vera testified about an encounter
wth Seve Caric which occurred in the presence of about 14 em
ployees. Seve Caric arrived while Vera was tal king to a wonan
worker, and cane up to them saying angrily sonething to the effect
of, “You' re not a good organi zer, not even a good | over, because you
can't even organize a girl. She's ny girl, Teanster all the way." He
pointed a pair of grape clippers, threateningly, inches anay from
Vera's throat and yelled at him "Get out!" He also told ' Vera that
if he were a Teanster, he would be allowed into the ranch. Anot her
tine when Seve CGaric was telling the organi zers to | eave, saying
they were trespassing, he took a Teanster button fromhis pocket and
told Delate that if she put it on she could cone in.

Anot her UFWor gani zer, Consuel o Gonzal ez, testified that one
norni ng she and three other organi zers, including Hlen Delate, were
on a snmall road outside the vines when Louis Caric, Jr., cane al ong
inhis car. She heard himsay angrily to Delate, "You re on private,
property. Get out of here. You'll be arrested if you don't |eave
right anay. If you're a Teanster, |'Il let you goin and talk to the
workers." Peopl e were working in the first row of vines, maybe 50
feet anay. A simlar incident occurred the foll ow ng day, around
11: 30 when the organi zers were waiting for the workers to stop for
lunch. Caric cane up and, in the course of telling themto | eave,
told Delate that if she were a Teanster, he'd give her a ride to go

i nsi de.

21



\era's testinony about Seve Caric was uncontradicted,® while Louis
CGaric, Jr., denied naking the statenments attributed to him | find that all
these incidents occurred; their consonancy wth the speakers admtted
pref erence supports the wtnesses who testified to them

As these incidents indicate, access by the UFWorgani zers was restricted
conpared to that accorded the Teansters. Three UFWorgani zers who visited
regul arly agreed that they rarely had an opportunity to talk to the workers
unnol ested. Danny Mral es estinated that 90-95%o0f the tine they were
prevented by Caric or one of the forenen telling themto |eave. S non Matias in
.particular would nmake themleave in the norning at 6:30 or 6:45, perhaps once
soon after 7:00, but in any event before work had begun. Juan Vera al so
recalled being told to | eave at 6: 30.

Anot her tine, according to Mrales, Mitias told themlunch was over and
nade them| eave, even though the workers were still sitting down and it | ooked
as if they were only hal f-way through eating. Mrales testified that the
organi zers actual ly tal ked to the workers only once w thout interruption during

| unch tine, although they attenpted to al nost every day.

Respondent conpl ai ned that it had no notice until Vera testified on 21
March that any actions : £ Seve Caric would be called into account, and that
Seve Caric was not available to testify because he was attendi ng a conf erence
in San Franci sco. ounsel was advi sed that the hearing woul d be continued until
24 NMarch if that woul d assist himin producing his wtness. H give no
corrp(hel ling reason why he was unable to do so, and the hearing ended on 23
Mar ch.
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onsuel 0 Ginzal ez said that though the organi zers went to the ranch al nost
every day at lunch tine, they were able to find workers eating perhaps six
tines in all, and perhaps four tines near the beginning of their break. Even
those tines it was difficult totalk to them because if the forenen were
present they would tell the organizers to leave. Caric frequently told themto
| eave. They were often threatened wth arrest, although it never actually
happened. She recalled being told to | eave at the tine of the norning break,
particularly by the forenen BHiseo Casabar and Cecil de Gastro.

Vera corroborated the other two: even when the organi zers found the
workers eating, they were threatened wth arrest and told to | eave, either
by Louis Caric, Jr. (whomVera described , as "all over the place"), Seve
Caric, or one of the forenen. If not nmade to | eave, they were fol | owed by
the foremen as they tal ked to the workers.

Q her evi dence substantiates the organi zers' testinony. Caric confirned
that he made the organi zers | eave nany tines, including tw ce while the workers
were eating. (Onhce was the tine of the "R chgrove incident," di scussed above;
the other was when he cane upon Juan Vera arguing wth one of the second
forenen.) A worker in his crew Ranmona Hores, saw A phonso Madrid escort
an organi zer off the premses; there is no evidence that he ever
interfered wth Teanster visits.

Fromthe organi zers' own testinony as well as other evidence, it is clear
that often when they were told to | eave, they were on the conpany's property at

tines other than those permtted
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by the access rule.” The Teansters were al so canpai gning at tines when
the regul ation did not authorize access. The crucial fact here is the

preferential treatnent accorded the Teansters.

The evi dence does not establish that | unch periods were swtched or

norning breaks elimnated to thwart the UAWorgani zers' attenpts to talk to

workers. Danny Mral es and Juan Vera both testified that during the | ast week
of August, when they did a survey, they had determned that the workers ate
from11:30 to 12: 00, but that wthin a few days after August 28th the workers'
lunch tinme becane irregular. Mrales said that although he didn't renenber the
other crews changing, at least de Castro's and Matias' crews woul d soneti nes
eat at 11:30 or earlier, sonetines at 12:00 or later, and workers in de
Castro's crewsaid their lunch tine had been changed.

Vera said that all the crews changed their |unch break, and were
sonetimes found eating as late as 1:00 and at | east once, as early as
10:30. He also said that de Castro, telling himone tine that the crew
had al ready eaten, al so said that by agreenent with the Teansters the
norni ng break was elimnated, so the workers would get off earlier.
Vera also testified that if the organi zers were visible, the workers

woul d not break for |unch. Mrales sad

“Then, as now the access regul ation gave organizers the right to
enter the enployer's property for an hour before the workday began, another
hour at the end of the workday, and an hour during the day to talk to workers
on their lunch break 8 Cal. Admn C $20090(5), now 200900(e)(3). There is a
Question, discussed belowat note 20, concerning the legal effect of the
access rule during nost of the canpaign at Louis Caric & Sons.
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that since they felt the | unch break was being deliberately swtched to keep
themfromthe workers, they began spending the tine from211:00 to 1:00 trying
to talk to workers, whether they were taking a | unch break or not.

Caric testified that the four crews in one vicinity-Casabar's, de
Castro's, Garcia's, and Madrid s-always took their |unch break around noon.

The other two crews, Miatias's and Domingo's, ate at 11: 30 when they worked in
the Hone Ranch, and at 12: 00 when they worked near the other crews, which in
1975 did not happen until after the election. A hot |unch was prepared in the
| abor canps for the workers who |ived there. The forenen woul d | eave their
crews early, go to the canps and eat, and then return wth the workers' food.
The lunch periods did not change during the organi zi ng dri ve.

(ne of the organi zers, possibly Vera, told Caric that because the growers
inthe area were swtching their lunch tines, the organi zers were going to take
their hour lunch-tine access at any tine. Caric replied that his conpany
wasn't doing that. This was the only conversation he had with the organi zers
about the timng of the lunch break. (\Vera testified that he once told Caric
that the |unch tine was being swtched, and Caric's only response was to tell
himto get out.)

CGaric’'s testinony regarding lunch tine was corroborated for each of their
crews by Casabar, Madrid and de Castro. The only worker who testified about it,
Marci ano Casica fromCasabar's crew, said they always ate at noon; no enpl oyee

testified that the lunch tine had changed. The two ot her UFWorgani zers who
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testified, Gonsuel o Gnzal ez and Dol ores "Lol 0" Hores, both said that
| unch was at noon, though Gonzal ez also said that at |unch tine they
frequently couldn't find the workers in the sane field where they'd been in
the norning, even though the work in that field appeared to be unfini shed.
Regardi ng breaks, the contract wth the Teansters provided for a
norning and afternoon rest period of ten mnutes each, but since June 1975 at
| east, none of the crews took an afternoon break, and the two crews working at
the Hone Ranch didn't take a norning break either. The tine thus saved reduced
the length of the workday.
| find that the lunch periods were not swtched, contrary to the
general counsel's contention. | think Mrales and Vera believed in good faith
that they were, because of the different |unch period taken by the two Hone
Ranch crews and, perhaps, the UFWs experience at the other ranches in the
area. Nor was the norning break el imnated to thwart the UFWorgani zers;
accept the assertion that by | ongstanding practice the two Hone Ranch crews did

not take it in order to end the workday earlier.
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In addition to permtting Teanster representatives unrestricted access to

his crewy crew boss A phonso Madrid actively solicited support for the

Teansters union and threatened reprisals for failure to support it. G ew nenber

Ranona Hores testified that Madrid told her the workers should vote for the
Teanst ers because they were better than the UFW and urged her to canpai gn
anong the Spani sh-speaking in the crew on behal f of the Teansters. Onh the day
of the election he told the crewas it was leaving for the polling place to
vote for the Teansters or there woul d be no nore work, according to A fredo
Medrano, one of the three workers all egedly discharged fromMadrid s crew for
bei ng a URWsupporter.

There was al so evidence that workers in Madrid' s crewwere afraid to | et
thei r UFWsynpat hi es becone known. Hores testified that because she was
afraid of losing her job she did not wear a UFWbutton nor did she see .anyone
el se wearing union buttons. Medrano said he was asked to be a UFWobserver at
the el ection, but declined for fear of losing his job. Madrid hinsel f was
apparent|ly surprised at discovering the identity of the person who was the UFW
observer for the crew, and, Madrid said, that nan | eft work when the URPWI ost
the el ection. About Medrano and the other two whose leaving is in dispute,
Madrid said, "I never thought they were Chavistas; as a natter of fact after
the el ection we continued to work."

Madrid denied that he expressed a preference for the Teansters to anyone

inhis crew and said that on el ection day he nerely
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told his crew nenbers to vote for the union of their choice. However, his
initial statement of neutrality wth regard to the two uni ons was shown to"
be untrue on further examnati on, where the depth of his pro-Teanster,

anti - UFWfeelings was reveal ed. And, after first denying it, he admtted
expressing anti -URWviews to his crew "only to nake theml| augh.” These
factors and ny adverse determnation on the credibility of his testinony
about the discharges (see below contribute to ny finding Madrid' s denial s
| ess credible than the testinony of Hores and Medrano, in spite of
weaknesses in the latter’s.” Gven Madrid s obvious bias and the ot her
evi dence of his canpai gning on behal f of the Teansters, | find it nore
likely than not that he told his crewthere would be no nore work if they
didn't support the Teansters.

H The D scharges

The threat of physical harmfromHB iseo Casabar was not the

sole reason, or a n@jor reason, Bbnie Barrientos | eft his job. The

general counsel's contention that Barrientos quit

“\Mil e an admtted UFWsupporter, Fores was basical |y un-
inpeached. Initially saying Madrid never tal ked about the Teansters,
Medrano' s testinony about the statenent was brought out by degrees, wth
the fact of its having been nade to the crew on the day of the el ection
being elicited only on cross-examnation. Medrano was al so wong about when
he was di scharged and about the type of grapes he was picking at the tine
(see below), Hs testinony that in 1976 he was di scharged because he was
found sitting down wth a cut finger was discredited by forenan de Gastrc's
testi nony, supported by contenporaneous enpl oynent records, that he was
fired because he was found sl eepi ng on the job.
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because of his el ection day encounter wth Casabar, described above, is not
supported by the evi dence.

Wiile | believe that Casabar was genui nely angry, not nerely joking, and
in his anger shook the clippers threateningly at Barrientos, | do not think
that Barrientos seriously feared for his physical safety nore than nonentarily.
Casabar is nuch ol der and physically nuch snaller than Barrientos. Barrientos
finished the day's work, but did not return the foll owng day. Wen he pi cked
up his paycheck a few days later, he said, he saw Casabar and t hanked hi mfor
the job, and expressed the hope of working for himagain. (Casabar said he did
not see Barrientos after the day of the election until the hearing.) These

are not the acts of one person fearing physical harmfromanot her.

Wien he was first asked, Barrientos said the only reason he quit was that
he was "di sgust ed, disappointed” with the workers' |ack of support for the UFW
He subsequent|y said one reason he | eft was because Casabar threatened his
life, and he feared for his safety. Another reason was, the | ack of respect for
the UFWshown by Caric and Casabar. By his own testinony Barrientos did not

give high priority to his encounter wth Casabar.®

BBarrientos al so testified that the evening of the day he left, as he
was col l ecting-his bel ongings fromhis room Rodney Casabar, Hiseo' s son and-
second foreman, told himthat he didn't have to quit, he was already fired.
This testinony was admtted over objection, on hearsay grounds, subject to
Rodney Casabar’s authority to speak as an agent for respondent bei ng shown.
This was not established, and | have determned that second forenmen are not
super Vi sorks under the Act; | nowrule that the testinmony shoul d be, and hereby
is, stricken.
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A fredo Medrano, Jesus (choa Querra and Roberto Fonan were term nat ed

because they were URWsupporters, not, as respondent contends, because they

were unabl e to pick Rbier grapes satisfactorily. Afredo Medrano was the only

one of the three alleged discrininatees to appear as a witness. He testified
that the three nen were close friends fromthe same snall town in Mexico. They

were all WUFWsupporters before 1975 when they obtai ned work together as pickers
in A phonso Madrid s crew They had sone experience, having pi cked grapes the

previ ous season el sewhere.

The three were termnated two days after the el ection.® Medrano testified
that on the |ast day they worked, around noon, the three of themwere tal king
wth three or four other workers about the relative nerits of the UFWand the
Teanst ers when Madrid cane upon themw thout their noticing his approach. The
conversation anong the workers was in Spani sh, and Madrid al so spoke in his
limted Spanish.”® Madrid told themthat he didn't want any "strikers" or
"Chavi stas" there, talking about the unions. That was all he said then, but at

the end of the day he told the three of themthere was no nore work.

“Roberto Foman i s deceased. Qchoa Guerra reportedly had difficul ties
crossing the US -Mxico border to attend the heari ng.

“Medrano testified that he couldn't remenber but thought they ware
termnated 2-1/2 to 3 weeks after the election; he, Madrid, and Madrid s wfe
all agreed that it was at the end of a regul ar 8-hour workday; however, payroll
records and daily field reports nade out by Madrid at. the tine indicate that
Medrano and choa 3uerra worked 1-1/2 hours on Saturday, 13 Septenber 1975,
whi | e Roman worked the full 5-hour Saturday workday. This di screpancy i s not
resol ved.

There was di sagreenent over how wel | Madrid under st ood
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A phonso Madrid testified that he did not fire the three but
nerely laid themoff for a few days while the crew was picking the
bl ack R bi er grapes, because they were not sufficiently careful of the
"bl oomi on the grapes.* This occurred the sane day he overheard
themtal king wth other workers about "the Chavez union.” Mdrid at
first testified that he laid off others who coul dn't pick grapes al ong
wth the three, though he couldn't renenber whom He later said that
the three were the only ones he stopped frompicking Rbiers. H al so
said that in the many years he'd been a forenan, there 'hadn't been
anyone whom he was unabl e to teach to pick grapes.

Rosi e Madrid, A phonso's wife, worked in his crew and perforned
extra tasks for him including working w th i nexperienced peopl e and
acting as his Spanish translator. She corroborated his reason for

laying the three off, testifying that she was the

(footnote 16 conti nuedz‘and spoke Spani sh; however, Madrid s own
testi nony showed that he understood at |east that they were talking
about the UFW

Medrano sai d that the crewwas not picking the black R biers
the day the three were termnated, but rather another green grape. This
is contradicted by the daily field reports, which showthat the crew
began pi cking R biers Septenber 10th and continued at |east through the
13th, as well as the testinony of the Madri ds.

Many w tnesses testified about grape picking. They essentially
agreed that it takes a few hours for a person wth no experience to | earn
how to properly select and pick ripe table grapes, but that additional
instruction and care is necessary wth Rbiers. In addition to taking
nore care to renove cracked or rotten grapes, one needs to be nore
careful not to rub the whitish dust, or "bloom" off them because the
resul ting shininess reduces their narket value. It does net take long to
| earn, however, and no one testified about any other instance when a
worker was termnated for being unable to pick them properly.
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one who, on his instructions, actually told themthey were laid off until the
crew was picking another type of grape. She also said that she had previously
tried to help themlearn to pick Rbiers, but the day they were termnated one
of the "higher-ups," either SSeve Garic or Louis Caric, §., cane to see
Madrid, and after their conversation (which she did not hear) Madrid told her,
"Vl 1, we've tried but ... [we have to let themgo]."

Louis Caric, Jr., testified that he noticed that the quality of the
R bi ers on one packing stand in Madrid' s crew was noticeably worse than the
rest. He conplained to the workers (not identified) and to Madrid; he did not,
however, direct that those workers be laid off. Medrano said, and the
enpl oynent records indicate, that he and Gchoa Querra worked at the sane stand,
but not Ronan. By stipulation, the other work of the three was perforned
satisfactorily.

The three returned to Madrid a nunber of tines, either individually or
together, to ask for work. ,Wo, when or how often was not determned wth
any precision. According to the Madrids, each tine either the crew was
still picking Rbiers or no work was avai | abl e. However, Medrano testified
that when he asked Madrid for work in the My 1976 tippi ng season, he was
told there was no work, but he then got work fromcrew boss de Castro, who
had net known himin 1975. de Gastro testified that he had difficulty
getting enough workers for the 1976 tippi ng season.

A phonso Madrid's bias in favor of the Teansters and agai nst the URWhas
al ready been nentioned. Hs statenment, "I never thought they [the three] were

Chavistas; as a natter or fact after the
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el ection we continued to work," suggests that had he thought otherw se they
woul d not have.

There are additional discrepancies in the testinony of respondent's
W tnesses. Neither Medrano nor A phonso Madrid nentioned that Rosie Madrid was
the one to actually informthe three of their termnation. |f, as she said, it
was at the direction of either Seve CGaric or Louis Caric, S., A phonso
Madrid's failure to nention that fact is unexpl ained. Nor is there any
expl anation of how they woul d have known of the unsatisfactory work. |f Louis
Garic, Jr., knew whose work he criticized And rel ayed that infornation to one
of the other partners, he presunmably woul d have said so.

A phonso Madrid said there had never been anyone he was un-
able to teach to pick grapes, and he admtted that he did not lay off anyone
el se for not being able to pick Rbiers. The other work of the three was
admttedy satisfactory. F nally, Medrano was apparent!ly refused work by
Madrid at |east once when it was available. In this context, the coinci dence of
the three workers fromtwo separate picking units being laid off for not being
able to pick one type of grape on the very day they were admtted y identified
as UFWsupporters is too great to be credible.

| find that the purported inability of the three nen to pick Rbiers was a
pretext or a rational e devel oped after the fact, and the three were in fact
di scharged by Madrid because of their UFWsynpathi es. No evi dence was i ntroduced
in support of the allegation that respondent refused to rehire Jesus (choa
Querra on or about 10 Novenber 1975.
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[T, GONCLUS ONS OF LAW

A Respondent has commtted unfair |abor practices under section 1155Ca)

i ndependent of those derived fromviolations of sections 1155 (b) and (c).

Enpl oyer conduct which is not unl awful under sections 1153 (b) or (c) nmay
nonet hel ess viol ate the section 1153(a) prohibition against interfering wth,
restrai ning or coercing enpl oyees in the exercise of their rights to form join
or assist labor organizations, or to refrain fromsuch activities. The test is
whet her the conduct tended to interfere wth the free exerci se of enpl oyee

rights. D ATrigo Brothers G., 3 ALRB No. 31, slip op. p.2 (1977).

d course, as wth other allegations of unfair |abor practices, the
charges nust be supported by a preponderance of the evidence. See section
1160. 3. As indicated above, in sone instances the general counsel has not net
this burden, either because no evi dence supporting the charge was introduced®
or because evidence of questionable reliability was contradicted and/ or
uncor r obor at ed. *°

The situation is nore conplex wth regard to the 9 Septenber "R chgrove"
encounter between Hiseo Casabar and Louis Caric, Jr., and UFWorgani zers Juan

Vera and Dol ores "Lol 0" Hores, which ended

The all egation that A phonso Madrid questioned enpl oyees
about how they had voted in the representation el ecti on.

Y The allegations that on or about 28 August 1976 Hiseo Casabar
threat ened to di scharge enpl oyees who si gned URWaut hori zation cards,
i nterrogat ed enpl oyees' concerning their union loyalties and activities, or
engaged in surveillance of enployees; and that at the | abor canp S non Matias
engaged i n surveillance of enpl oyees neeting wth UPWrepresentatives, and
instructed enpl oyees not to talk to the representati ves.
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wth Garic's calling for the sheriff and all the URWorgani zers | eavi ng.
Causing organi zers rightfully on the property under the access rule to
leave is a violation of section 1153(a) because it deprives enpl oyees of

their right to receive information fromthe organi zers.® D Arrigo Brothers

@., supra, slip op. p.3; also

®ounsel for respondent contends that union organizers had no right of
access to the enployer's property during this period, since the board was
enj oi ned fromappl yi ng, inplenenting or enforcing its access regul ati on from3
Septenber until 18 Septenber 1975, when the CGalifornia Suprene Gourt issued its
stay" in AARB v. Superior CGourt, 16 C 3d 392., 128 CR 183 (1976).

In Sanuel S Vener ., 1 ALRB No. 10, slip op. p.10, n.6 (1975),

the board, by way of dictum stated:
"During nost of the rel evant period here
uni on organi zers did not have an enforce
abl e access right, either because our
access regul ation had not yet been adopted
or be cause the Board had been enj oi ned
fromenforcing it. Qonsequently, we assune
for purposes of argunent that the enpl oyer
mght have sought to have the UFW
organi zers arrested under Penal Code,
Section 602. "

The suprene court»of course, finally overruled all objections
and determned that the* rePuI ation was valid. ALRBv. Superior
Qourt, supra. Under general legal principles if alawis ultinately
found to be const|tut|onal its val|d|ty rel ates back to the tine of
its promul gation, and soneone chal | enging it does so at his or her
risk. Had the errpl oyer had organi zers arrested, as the board
hypot hesi zed, any subsequent trespass conviction coul d not stand.
Regardi ng the period of the injunctions, the board s statement in
Vener nust nean only that the access right was not enforceabl e as a
practical natter at that tine.

If soneone acted in reliance on the lower court's injunction,
such fact would at nost constitute, a defense of good faith to
liability. Assumng, arguendo, that good faith could be a defense to
a section 1153(a) unfair |abor practice charge (a doubtful prop-
osition--see Jackson & Perkins ., 3 AARB Nb. 36, slip. op. pp. 2-3
Cl977)), such a defense does not apply here. The evi dence shows that
the enpl oyer did not rely on the | ower court's injunctions but
pur port ed to conply wth the access regul ati on.
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see Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB Nb.14 (1977) ; Jack Pandol and Sons,

Inc., 3 ALRB Nb.29 (1977). However, the enpl oyer does not violate 1153(a) by
causi ng organi zers to | eave when the organi zers thensel ves are in viol ati on of

the access rule, see V.B. Zaninovich & Sons, 1 ALRB No. 22, slip op. p.4 (1975)

(election certification proceeding), as | ong as the enpl oyer first provides an
opportunity for voluntary conpliance wth the rule and does not use excessive

force. Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., supra, slip op. pp.8-12.

At the tine of this incident the pertinent parts of the access rul e

provi ded:

"b. In addition, organizers nmay enter the enpl oyer's property
for atotal period of one hour during the working day for the purpose
of neeting and tal king wth enpl oyees during their |unch period, at
such location or |ocations as the enpl oyees eat their lunch. If there
Is an established | unch break, the one-hour period shall include such
| unch break. If there is no established | unch break, the one-hour
period nay be at any tine during the working day.

"c. Access shall be limted to two organi zers for each work
crewon the property, provided that if there are nore than 30
workers in a crew, there nay be one additional organi zer for
every 15 additional workers.

"d. Woon request, organizers shall identify thensel ves by
nane and | abor organi zation to the enpl oyer or his agent.
C¥?arlzers shal | al so wear a badge or other designation of
affiliation.

e. The, right of access shall not include conduct disruptive of
the enployer's property or agricultural operations, includinginjury
to crops or nachinery. Speech by itself shall not be considered

di sruptive conduct. D sruptive conduct by particul ar organi zers shal

not be grounds for expelling organizers not engaged in such conduct,
nor for preventing future
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access. &

The organi zers arrived as the workers were taking their |unch break, and
consequently were within the tine period authorized by the rule. Three
organi zers went to Casabar's crew, and two to the other crewin the vicinity.
The nunber at Casabar's crew did not exceed that permtted by the rule for,
even if the crewnunbered | ess than 45 it clearly exceeded 30, and the rul e has
been interpreted to allow an addi ti onal organizer for each additional 15

workers or any part thereof. PinkhamProperties, 3 ALRB No. 15, slip op. p.4

(1977); Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., supra, slip op. p.8, n.3.

Hores' failure to identify hinself by nane was a violation of the rule,
and resulted in Garic's physical contact wth him GCaric nerely laid his hand
on Aores® shoulder. Contrary to the general counsel's contention, this is not
the type of physical confrontation the board found intol erable in Tex-Cal,
supra, where organi zers were physically carried fromthe property, pushed,
ki cked, punched, and so on. Here, the contact was | ess substantial than the
pushi ng whi ch was found to constitute an unfair |abor practice in Geen Briar

Nursing Hone, 201 NLRB 503, 82 LRRM 1249 (1973). Caric tried to get Hores'

nane repeatedly,? and it is difficult to see what el se he coul d do to get

conpl i ance

28 Gal . Adnmin. Qode $ 20900(5), now SS 20900(e)(3) (B) and (e)(4).

ZCaric testified that he asked Vera who Hores was, and Vera replied
that he didn't see anyone.
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wth the rule other than call for the sheriff.

However, Caric's call to the sheriff was al so caused by Vera' s dispute
wth Casabar. (On another occasion Caric nade Vera | eave because he was
arguing wth a second foreman.) Wil e disruptive conduct can be grounds for
expel ling the particul ar organi zer or organi zers invol ved, according to the

regul ati on speech by itself is not disruptive conduct. This protection nust
even

apply/to an argunent wth a forenan, particularly under circunstances such as
her e

exi sted/ where the verbal exchange was initiated by Casabar's telling Vera not

to bother the workers. Any other concl usion woul d nean that an enpl oyer coul d

nmanuf act ure an excuse for expel | ing union organi zers by havi ng soneone provoke
theminto an argunent.

| therefore conclude that while Hores' failure to identify hinself say
have been legitinmate reason for expelling him calling for the sheriff
constituted a violation of section 1153(a) because it was caused by Vera s and
Casabar's argunent as well. The fact that the organi zers |eft before the
sheriff arrived is irrelevant.® The threat to call the sheriff to arrest
organi zers on the property for legitinate organi zi ng purposes constitutes the

unfair |abor practice. DArigo Brothers (., supra, slip op. p.3.

“The evi dence does not establish that the three organi zers present in
sedition to Vera and Hores were also threatened wth arrest. They nay have
been al lowed to continue tal king to workers, and no unfair |abor practice was
comnittgdsby their voluntary departure. See D Arrigo Brothers ., supra, slip
op. pp. 2-3.
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Casabar's calling out to Vera not to bother the workers is
also an unfair |abor practice under section 1153(a). For workers to hear that
the crew boss, whatever his reason, does not want the uni on organi zer tal king
tothemis inherently intimdating; it would be reasonabl e for themto assune
they woul d incur his displeasure if they ignored the stricture and tal ked wth
the organi zer.

The general counsel contends that Caric's and Casabar's actions during
this incident amounted to surveillance of the workers while they talked to the
uni on representatives. (bservation of union activities by the enpl oyer or its
agents, or even the appearance of it, is an unfair |abor practice because it
tends to inhibit enployees' union activities. See, e.g., cases citedin J.P.

Sevens $ . v. NLRB 417 F. 2d 533, 72 LRRM 2435, 2433 n.3 (5th C 1969). In

this instance it appears that, as was their usual practice, Caric was present
to ensure that the organi zers conplied wth the access rule, and Casabar to

oversee the crew s lunch; break. The evi dence does not establish that either
was present for the inproper purpose of keepi ng watch on enpl oyees' uni on

activities. See V.B Zaninovich & Sons, supra, slip op. pp.5-6.

| have found that Hiseo Casabar told workers in his crew on several
occasions not to sign UFWauthori zation cards. The day of the el ection he al so,
in the presence of other, workers, called BE-nie Barrientos stupid and shook
grape clippers threateningly at him Barrientos' protected activity as an

el ection observer was the cause of Casabar's outburst which, while not the
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the najor reason for Barrientos' quitting, coul d reasonably be expected
to have an intimdating effect on himand the other workers. GCasabar's
conduct on these occasions constitute violations of section 1153Ca).

B. Respondent's support of the Teansters is an unfair |abor practice

under sections 1153(b) and Ga) of the Act.

Section 1153(b) of the Act nakes it an unfair |abor practice for an
agricultural enployer “[t]o domnate or interfere wth the formati on or
admni stration of any |abor organization or contribute financial or other
support to it." The board has stated, in the only decision to date in which

% that such a

It has considered a violation of this portion of the Act,
violation "requires a finding that the degree or nature of the enpl oyer's

i nvol venent wth the | abor organi zation has inpi nged upon the free exercise
of the enpl oyees' rights under Section 1152 of the Act to organi ze

thensel ves and deal at armis length wth the enpl oyer." Bonita Packi ng

Gonpany, 3 ALRB Nb. 27, slip op. p.2(1977). Such an inpi ngenent upon
enpl oyees' exercise of their section 1152 rights nust necessarily
constitute a violation of section 1153(a) as well.

In the present case the evidence does not go to domnation or.
financial support of the Teansters, but to possible interference wth or

non-financial support of it.® Asin Bonita

~ “3unnysi de Nurseries, Inc., 3 ALRB No.42 (1977), concerning the
formati on of a grievance conmttee by an enpl oyer, was received after this was
witten. It does not affect the foll ow ng di scussion.

®I'n Bonita Packing, supra, an anal ogous situation, the board
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Packi ng, two unions are conpeting for the all egi ance of the enpl oyees, and "a
pivotal issue" is the existence of discrimnatory enpl oyer grants and deni al s
of concessions, such as the use of conpany tine and property, to one or the
other of the unions. Were the enpl oyer acts affirnatively to pronote one uni on
over the other the natural tendency is to inhibit enployees in their free

exerci se of section 1152 rights. 1d., slip op. p.3. In Bonita Packing the

board, finding no evidence of discrimnatory action by the enpl oyer, determ ned
the totality of enpl oyer conduct favoring one union to be de mnims (slip op.
p.4), and the evidence insufficient to establish a violation of section
1153(b) .

Bven though the NLRB does not pl ace as high a premumon access to
enpl oyees at the workpl ace as the ALRB, granting unequal organi zati onal
opportunities to conpeting unions is an unfair |abor practice under the NLRA

See, e.g., NNRBv. Witernan Seanship Go., 309 US 206, 5 LRRM 682 (1940)

(issuing passes to board a ship to one union "while denying themto anot her);

Northern Metal Products Go., 171 NLRB 98, 70 LRRM 1228 (1968) (i ncunbent

%(continued) considered only the unl awful support aspect of section 1153(b).
Id., slip op. at 2. However, in Englund v. Chavez, 8 C3d 572, 105 CR 521
(1972), the suprene court stated that conduct by which an enpl oyer illustrates
his favoritismfor one union over another is a prine indicant of inproper
interference wth a | abor organi zation. I1d., 8C3d at 590, 105 CR at 554
(enphasis added). (The Gourt was there interpreting section 1117.0of the
Jurisdictional Srike Act, Labor C SS 1115 et seq., in light of the parallel
termnol ogy of section 8(a)(2) of the NNRA 29 US C S 158(a) (2).

Section 8(a)(2) is substantially, identical to section 1153(b) of the ALRA
adopted by the legislature after Engl und.

%Jackson & Perkins Go., 3 ALRB No.36, slip op. pp.6-7 (1977; "Vé have"
found," unlike the NLRB, that access by organi zers to enpl oyees on conpany
property is vital to protecting and encouragi ng the rights of agricultural
wor kers under our Act."
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union permtted to solicit enpl oyees on conpany property while outside union
restricted); H& F. Binch Go., 168 NLRB 929, 67 LRRM 1129 (1967); Spitzer
Mtor Sales, 102 NLRB 437, 31 LRRM 1319 (1953), enf'd, 211 F. 2d 23S, 33 LRRV
2693 (2d C 1954); Anerican-Vést African Lines. Inc., 21 NLRB 691, 6 LRRM 119
(1940); South Atlantic Seanship Go., 12 NLRB 1367, 4 LRRM 257 (1939), enf'd,
116 F. 2d 480, 7 LRRM 423 (5th C), cert., denied, 313 US 582, 8 LRRM 459
(1941).

In the present case Teanster representatives were allowed to enter the
enpl oyer's property and tal k to enpl oyees as they worked al nost w t hout
restriction, while access by UPWrepresentatives was severely limted. The

situation is anal ogous to the ship cases cited above, Vdternan S eanship,

Anerican-Vest African Lines, and South Atlantic S eanshi p, where, as here, the

enpl oyers relied upon provisions in contracts wth i ncunbent unions to per-nit
their representatives access while denying or limting access by rival unions.

In Averican-VWst African Lines, Inc., supra., 6 LRRMat 122, the NLRB rej ect ed

the contention that any favoritismwas valid because the contract contai ned a
union security clause. In NLRB v. Wternan Seanship (., supra, 5 LRRMat 692,
and South Atlantic Seanship Go., supra. 4 LRRMat 260-61, the burden was

pl aced on the enpl oyer to showthat the activities of the union visiting

pursuant to the contract were restricted to the enforcenent of the contract.?

“I'n the three cases cited, violations of what is now section 8(a)(1) of
the NLRA were found. Section 8(a)(2) violations were not charged. However, the
| anguage of especially Anerican-Vést African Lines, Inc., Supra, 6 LRRMat 122,
cited belowin the text, inplies an unl awful support violation.
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In the instant case the enpl oyer did not neet its burden
of proving that the Teanster representatives limted their activities
to "legitimate uni on busi ness" authorized by the contract or that the
conpany seriously attenpted to so restrict them There is direct and
circunstantial evidence that the Teansters conduct ed organi zati onal
activities wth the know edge and tacit consent of the conpany's
agents. To grant one | abor organi zation an opportunity to use
enpl oyer property for organi zati onal purposes when such grant is not
accorded on equal |y favorabl e terns to another |abor organi zation
constitutes enpl oyer assistance and support to the first organization.

Anerican-\Wst African Lines, Inc., supra, 6 LRRMat 122. Such

discrimnatory action inpinges upon the free exercise of enpl oyee
rights under section 1152 and is an unfair |abor practice wthin the

neani ng of sections 1155 (b) and (a). See Bonita Packing (., supra.

This conclusion is buttressed by a consideration of the sit-
uation prevailing in Galifornia agricultural and at Louis Caric &
Sons prior to and at the tine of the passage of the ALRA A
significant factor In the "unstabl e and potentially vol atile
condi tion" recogni zed by the legislature in the preanble to the
Act® was the conpetition to represent farmworkers between the UFW
(and its predecessor, UPMIC®) and the Teansters, and the resulting

favoriti smshown by nany growers to the Teansters as

Bgats. 1975, 3d Bx. Sess., Ch.1, $1, No.3 Wst's Gal.
Legis. Service, p. 304.

Plhited FarmWrkers QO gani zi ng Conmitt ee.
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the less feared union.. See Englund v. Chavez, 8 C 3d 572, 588-92, 105 CR

521, 532-35 Cl972). In Eugene Acosta, 1 ALRB No. |, slip op. pp.16-17 (1975),

the ALRB took notice of the facts regarding the 1970 contracts considered in
Engl und and the facts surroundi ng the 1973 nul ti-enpl oyer contract it was
consi dering, and concluded that it was inherently difficult to determne the
representative status of unions that had entered into coll ective bargaining
agreenents with agricultural enpl oyers during the period preceding the ALRA ¥
By virtue of such a pre-Act agreenent the Teansters uni on was the
I ncunbent at Louis CGaric & Sons in 1975, and therefore had distinct advant ages
over the UFWin canpai gning for worker support. S nce the agreenent contained a
uni on security clause, Teanster nenbership was required as a condition of
enpl oynent. Throughout the period of the agreenent the union had the oppor-
tunity to become famliar to the workers. Through servicing the contract, apart
fromany question of abuse of the visitation clause, Teanster representatives
had an unequal ed opportunity to nake a favorabl e i npressi on upon the workers.
A ven the probably col |l usive nature of such pre-Act col |l ective
bar gai ni ng agreenents and the resulting el ecti on canpai gn advant age for the

i ncunbent uni on, any enpl oyer expression of

®Even if with a nonrepresentative union and containing a
union security clause, such contacts are not illegal. Englund v. Chavez,
supra, 8 C3d ar 595, 105 CR at 538; Eckel Produce (., 2 ALRB No. 25,
slipop. p. 4 (1976).



preference for the incunbent union is highly suspect.® Al of these
factors support the conclusion that the grant of unequal access
constitutes unl awful support of the Teansters.

Section 1153(b) was al so violated by the conduct of crew boss
A phonso Madrid. In addition to his election day statenent to vote for
the Teansters or there would be no nore work, wth its explicit threat,
Madrid actively canpai gned anong his crew for the Teansters and agai nst
the UFW and urged at | east one worker to do so as well. Qven the
econom ¢ dependence of an enpl oyee on the enpl oyer, the forner nay discern
& threat or promse where none is explicitly stated. NNRB v. G ssel
Packing ., 395 U S 575, 71 LRRM 2481, 2497 (1969); A bert C Hansen, 2
ALRB Nb.61, slip op. p.14 (1976). The intimdating i npact upon the

workers' exercise of their right to organize and join unions is indicated

by the fact that the UFWsupporters in Madrid s crew were afraid that they
would lose their jobs if he knew of their synpathies. Three workers were

di scharged when Madrid discovered their views; the workers fears were not

groundl ess.

A ven the sem -autononous nature of the harvest crews, wth the crew boss

having virtual |y unrestricted authority to give and take away | obs,

Madrid's conduct nust be inputed to the conpany.

%'The UFWcontends that in this context any expression of preference for

the incunbent union, such as in this case the distribution of the | eafl et
deprecating the UAWfor the purpose of getting votes for the Teansters,

viol ates section 1153(b). Wile | believe the argunent has nerit | do not reach
the issue, because the distribution of the leaflet was not alleged in the
conplaint to be an unfair |abor practice.
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The situation is not unlike that in Spitzer Mtor Sales, supra, in which the

NLRB found a section 8(a)(2) violation. There the enpl oyer discrimnatorily
establ i shed and enforced a no solicitation rule, and a foreman permtted the
favored union's representatives to solicit support and hinself urged
enpl oyees to join that union. The NLRB sai d:
"Qonsi dering [the foreman's] unqualified supervisorial authority
over the entire . . . shop, Respondent nust answer for his
unl awful acts of assistance.. . . V¢ cannot say on this record,
that his acts were isolated ones in conflict wth any general |y
announced and enforced neutrality policy |aid dow by hi gher
officials. . . ." 1d., 31 LRRMat 1321 (citations omtted).
Here too Madrid s conduct was not isolated, and constituted an unl aw ul

practi ce under sections 1153(a) and 1153 (b).

C Respondent's di scharge of Medrano, Roman and Gchoa Querra was an unfair

| abor practice under sections 1155(c) and (a) of the Act, but Earrientos'

separati on was not.

Section 1153(c) nmakes it an unfair |abor practice for an agricul tural
enpl oyer "[b]y discrimnation in regard to the hiring or tenure of enpl oynent,
or any termor condition of enpl oynent, to encourage or di scourage nenbership
in any | abor organi zation." To establish a violation there nust be
di scrimnation, and the purpose of the discrimnation nust be to encourage or
di scourage union nenbership. Radio Gficers' Lhion v. NNRB 347 US 17, 42-
43, 33 LRRM 2417 (1954).% Speci fic evi dence of

®The pertinent part of section 8(a)(3) of the NNEAis identical to the
quot ed portion of section 1153(c) of the ALRA
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intent to encourage or discourage i s not an indi spensabl e el enent of proof;
wher e encour agenent or di scouragenent is a natural and foreseeabl e consequence
of the enployer's action, it is presuned that the consequence was i nt ended.
Id., 347 US at 44-45. Were an enployee is alleged y discrimnated agai nst
because of his or her union activity, it nust be shown that the enpl oyer knew
of the activity. NNRBv. Atlanta Goca- (ol a Bottling Go., Inc., 293 F. 2d 300,
309, 48 LRRM 2724 (5th dr. 1961).

Ohce it has been shown that the enpl oyer engaged in discri mnatory
conduct whi ch coul d have adversely affected enpl oyee rights, the burden shifts
to the enpl oyer to prove that it was notivated by legitinate objectives. NLRB
v. Geat Dane Trailers, Inc., 388 US 26, 34, 65 LRRM 2465 (1967); Maggi o-
Tostado. Inc., 3 ALRBNb.33, slipop. p.4 (1977). |f evidence of a busi ness

justificationis introduced, it is then necessary to wei gh the evidence to
determne the true cause for the termnation. See Mrris, The Devel opi hg Labor
Law 116 (1971).

Regarding Al fredo Medranoi Roberto Roman and Jesus (rhoa Querr a,
respondent' s agent and supervi sor A phonso Madrid di scovered they were UFW
supporters the same day he termnated them | have wei ghed t he evi dence and
determned for the reasons di scussed above that their being UFWsupporters was
the real reason for their discharge, and the expl anation gi ven by the enpl oyer
that they were tenporarily laid off because of their unsatisfactory work
picking R bier grapes was nerely a pretext or a subsequently devel oped
rationale. Madrid s bias agai nst the UPWwas clearly denonstrated, and the

intent to discourage UPNnenbership can be inferred. |
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therefore concl ude that these discharges violated section 1153(c) and, it
follows, section 1153(a).® The general counsel has not produced evi dence that
Jesus choa Guerra requested and was refused reinstatenent on or about 10
Novenber 1975, as al | eged.

The general counsel contends that Enie Barrientos was constructively
di scharged because of his union activities. In Qystal Princeton Refining .,

222 NLRB Nb. 167, 91 LRRM 1302, 1303 (1976), the NLRB stat ed:

“There are two el enents whi ch nust be proven to
establish .a 'constructive discharge. V. Frst, the
burdens i nposed upon the enpl oyee nust cause, and be
i ntended to cause, a change in his working conditions so
difficult or unpleasant as to force himto resign.
Second, it nust be shown that those burdens were i nposed
because of the enpl oyee's union activities."

Barrientos quit the day of the election. That afternoon his crew boss,
Hiseo Casabar, angered at his challenging the votes of his (Casabar'S)
relatives, had threatened himwth grape clippers. As discussed above,
Barrientos gave several reasons for his |eaving, only one of which was the
conflict wth Casabar. There was no evidence of prior burdens inposed
because of his union activities; in fact, his support for the UPWwas not
known until that day. | conclude that the evidence does not sustain the

general counsel's contention.

%See Maggi o- Tostado, Inc., supra, slip op. p. 4; Tex-Cal Land
Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 14, slip op. p. 5 (1977).
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V. THE REMEDY

Havi ng found that the enpl oyer conmtted unfair |abor practices wthin the
neani ng of sections 1153(a),(b) and (c) of the ALRA | shall recomend that
respondent be ordered to cease and desist therefromand to take certain
affirnative actions as wll effectuate the policies of the Act.

The attached notice shoul d be reproduced i n English, Spanish, and such
FHlipine dialect or dialects as the regional director finds appropriate. The
notices shoul d be posted, nailed, distributed, and read i n accordance wth the
orders of the board in Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB Nb. 14 (1977),

P nkham Properties, 3 ALRB Nb. 15 (1977), and Bonita Packing (., 3 ALRB Nb. 27
(1977).

The general counsel and the UFWhave request ed that expanded access be
ordered, with the UFWspeci fyi ng that through the 1977 thinning, tipping,
| eaf i ng and harvest seasons it should be allowed to place two organi zers wth
each crewfor the entire workday. The board has ordered expanded access as a
renedy for 1153(a) violations involving denial of access in two recent cases,
Jack Pandol $ Sons, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 29 (1977), and Jackson & Perkins ., 3
ALRB Nb. 36 (1977).

Wil e in those cases the renedy was ordered because the enpl oyers i nvol ved
had systematical |y deni ed access, the reasoning is no | ess applicable to the
i nstant case, where the Teanster organi zers were given virtually unlimted
access while the UPWwas restricted. In either situation the renmedy shoul d be
desi gned "to renedy the inbal ance in organizati onal opportunities created

by respondent’'s actions." Jackson & Perkins, supra, slip op. p.5.
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Based on the renedi es ordered in those cases, the foll owing access wl |
correct the inbal ance which existed, yet not be unduly disruptive of the
agricul tural operations or property of the enployer. Any tine wthin the next
12 nonths that the UFWhas on file a valid notice of its intention to take
access, the nunber of organizers specified by section 20900 (e)(4)(A * shoul d
be permtted to cone onto respondent’'s property wthout regard to the tine
peri ods specified in section 20900(e)(3). In addition, during the sane period
the enpl oyer shoul d provide the UFWwth |ists of enpl oyees and their current
addresses wthout requiring the UFWto nake a show ng of interest, such lists
to be up-dated biweekly.

The enpl oyer cannot conplain that the access ordered is too burdensone,
for it isif anything still less than that permtted the Teansters during the
1975 harvest, who were apparently unrestricted in nunber. The Lists of nanes
and addresses are directed in order to enable the union effectively to shift
sone of its organizing efforts fromthe enpl oyer's property to the workers'
hones.

FHnally, respondent should be directed to offer reinstatenent to A fredo

Medrano and Jesus (choa Querra, and to conpensate them

¥8 al Adnmin. Code $ 20900 (e)(4)(A), as interpreted i n P nkham Properti es,
supra, and Tex-Cal Land Managenent, supra. Al references to sections in this
portion of the decision, unless otherw se specified, shall refer to Chapter 3
of the board s regulations as set forthin 8 Gal. Admin. Code $$ 20900- 20910,
as anended i n 1976.
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and the heirs of Robert Ronman in the nanner set forth in Resetar Farns, 3

ALRB Nb. 18 (1977), for the loss of wages suffered as a result of their
unl awf ul di schar ge.

For the foregoi ng reasons, and pursuant to section 1160.3 of the
Act, | recommend the fol | ow ng:

CROER

Respondent Louis Caric 8§ Sons, its officers, agents, successors, and

assi gns shal | :
1. Gease and desist from

a. Threateni ng enpl oyees who engage i n protected

activity wth physical harm

b. Drecting enpl oyees not to sign union authorizations;

c. Threatening wth arrest or otherw se denyi ng access to
or interfering wth union organizers on its property for organi zi ng purposes
pursuant to duly promul gated regul ations or orders of the board;

d. D scharging or |aying off enpl oyees because of their
uni on activities;

e. @Qving unequal access to or otherw se supporting
organi zing efforts of the Teansters union or any other |abor organization,
except as authorized by section 1153(c) of the Act;

f. Inany other manner interfering wth, restraining, or
coercing its enpl oyees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed by sections
1152, 1153(b) and 1153(c) of the Act.

2. Take the follow ng affirnative action which is necessary
to effectuate the policies of the Act:
a. Post the attached NOTlI CE TO WRKERS at a tine
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and | ocations designated by the regional director of the Fresno regi onal
office. Such |ocations shall include each enpl oyee toil et wherever |ocated on
respondent' s properties, utility poles, and other conspi cuous pl aces proxi nate
to work areas and other |ocations where enpl oyees congregate. (opies of the
noti ce shall be furnished by the regional director in English, Spanish, and
appropriate Flipine dialect(s). The notices shall renai n posted throughout
respondent' s 1977 harvest season or for 90 days, whichever period is |onger.
Respondent shal | exercise due care to replace any notice which is altered,

def aced or renoved.

b. Dstribute copies of the attached NOI CE TO WRKERS in the
appropriate |anguage to all current enpl oyees and to all enpl oyees hired by
respondent through the 1977 harvest season, and nail copies of the notice in
all languages to the |ast known address of all enpl oyees who worked for
respondent during the period of 28 August 1975 to 12 Septenber 1975.

c. Permt a board agent to read the attached NOI CE TO WIRKERS i n
all languages to assenbl ed enpl oyees on conpany tine during respondent's 1977
harvest enpl oynent peak. The tine, place and nanner of the readi ngs shall be
designated by the regional director after consultation wth respondent.
| medi ately foll ow ng each readi ng, an opportunity shall be provided for any
questi ons enpl oyees nmay have regarding the notice or their rights under ALRA
The board agent shall ascertain that only enpl oyees are present during the
guestion and answer period. The regional director shall determne a reasonabl e
rats of conpensation to be paid by respondent to all non-hourly wages

enpl oyees to
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conpensate themfor tine lost at this reading and questi on and answer
peri od.

d. During any period within the next 12 nonths for whi ch
the UFWhas filed a valid notice of intent to take access, permt union
representatives in the nunber specified by 8 CGal. Admn. (ode 3
20900(e)(4) (A to enter its property and organi ze anong its enpl oyees
w thout regard to the tine periods specified in 8 Gal. Admn. Gode S
20900( e) (3).

e. During any period within the next 12 nonths for whi ch
the UFWhas filed a valid notice of intent to take access, provide the
union forthwth, and every two weeks thereafter, an updated |ist of
all current enpl oyees and their addresses.

f. Gfer Afredo Medrano and Jesus (choa Querra

reinstatenent to their forner positions, beginning when the first
crop activity for which they are qualified cormences.

g. Vake Al fredo Medrano, Jesus (ohca Querra and the heirs
of Eocene Ronan whol e for any | oss of earnings suffered by reason of
di scrimnation agai nst, the three naned, including interest thereon at
the rate of 7%per annum The regional director shall conduct an
investigation to determne the amount of back pay, if any, due the
discrimnatees and shall calculate the interest thereon. If it appears
that there exists a controversy between the board and the respondent
concerni ng the anount of back pay due whi ch cannot be resol ved wthout a
formal proceeding, the regional director shall issue a notice of hearing
containing a brief statement of the natter in controversy. The heari ng
shal | be conducted pursuant to the provisions of 8 Gal. Adnmin. Code $
20370.

h. Preserve and, upon request, nake available to the board
or its agents, for examnation and copying, all payroll records, social
security paynent records, tinecards, personnel records and reports, and
all other records necessary to anal yze the anounts of back pay cue and
the rights of reinstatenent
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under the terns of this order.

i. Notify the regional director wthin 20 days fromrecei pt of a copy
of this "decision of the steps which respondent has taken and wll take to
conply herew th, and continue to make periodic reports as requested by the

regional director until full conpliance is achi eved.

Dat ed: 17 June 1977

C .2
?:-'-'ﬂll:-—:-n:l'_- /T;zf’-r'
& Jenni e Rhi ne
Adm ni strative Law O ficer
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NOTl CE TO WIRKERS

After charges were nade agai nst us by the Lhited FarmVWWrkers ULhion and a
trial where each side had a chance to present its facts was held, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interfered the right of
our workers to freely decide what union they want, if any. The Board has told
us to send out and post this notice.

V¢ wll do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

(1) to organi ze thensel ves;

(2) toform join, or help unions;

(3) to bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak for them

(4) to act together with other workers to try to get a contract or to
hel p or protect one anot her;

(5) to decide not Hb do any of these things.

Because this is true we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to
do, or stops you fromdoing any of the things |isted above. Especially:

VE WLL NOT support any particul ar union;

VE WLL NOT interfere wth union organi zers comng onto our land to talk
to you about the union when the law allows it;

VEE WLL NOT tell you not to support any union;



VE WLL NOT fire you, lay you off, or threaten you w th physi cal
harmfor supporting a union or taking part in union activities;

VE WLL offer to give Afredo Medrano and Jesus choa Querra their ol d
j obs back, and we wll pay each of themand the heirs of Roberto Ronan
(deceased) any noney they | ost because we fired them

Dat ed:
LOUS CARC & SONS

By

(Representative) (Title)
This is an official notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, an
agency of the Sate of CGalifornia.
DO NOI ReEMOVE (R MUTT LATE
If you have questions concerning this notice, you may contact the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board, 1685 "E' Sreet, Fresno, California,
Tel ephone: (209) 233- 7761.
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